
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
January4, 1996

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Complainant, )

) AC 95-6
v, ) (IEPA No. 815-94-AC)

) (AdministrativeCitation)
A-RELIABLE AUTO PARTSAND, )
WRECKERSINC. a/k/aSCRAP PROCESSORS, )

)
Respondent. )

MELANIE A. JARVIS, ASSISTANT COUNSEL,APPEAREDON BEHALF OF THE
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY;

VINCENT BRIZGYS APPEAREDON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT.

OPIMON AND ORDEROF THE BOARD (byE. Dunham):

On November2, 1995,theBoardissuedan interim opinionand orderin this matter. The
interim opinionandorderfoundthat therespondent,A-ReliableAuto PartsandWreckers,a/k/a
ScrapProcessors,violatedSections2l(p)(l) and2l(p)(3) of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct
(Act) (415ILCS S/21(p)(l)and 2l(p)ç3) (1994))onDecember13, 1994. Having founda
violationofthe Act, theBoardmustassesstheappropriatepenaltyfor theviolation.

Penaltiesin administrativecitationactionsareprescribedby Section42(b)(4)oftheAct
which states:

In anadministrativecitation actionunderSection31.1 ofthis Act, any personfoundto have
violated any provisionofsubsection(o) or(p) ofSection21 ofthis Act shall paya civil
penaltyof$500for eachviolation ofeachsuchprovision, plus any hearingcostsincurredby
theBoard andthe Agency. Suchpenaltiesshall bemadepayableto theEnvironmental
ProtectionTrustFundto beusedin accordancewith theprovisionsoftheEnvironmental
ProtectionTrustFund Act exceptif a unit of local governmentissuedtheadministrative
citation, 50%ofthe civil penaltyshall be payableto the unitof local government.

(415ILCS 5/42(b)(4)(1994).)

TheBoardhasfoundtwo suchviolations,therefore,thetotal penaltyto be imposed
againstrespondentis $1000.00plus hearingcosts. Theinterim opinionand orderrequested
affidavitsfrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency)andtheClerk oftheBoardto
determinehearingcosts.

On November8, 1995,theAgencyfiled an affidavit statingthat its hearingcostswere
three-hundred-thirty-sixdollarsand twenty-onecents($336.21). TheAgency’scostsarefor
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travelingexpensesincurredby for Agencyemployeesin attendingthe hearing. On November15,
1995,theClerk oftheBoardfiled an affidavit statingthat theBoard’shearingcostswerethree-
hundred-fourteendollarsandthirty cents($314.30). TheBoard’scostsarethecostsofthecourt
reporterand transcript. Therespondentdid not file an objectionto theaffidavitsofcost.
Therefore,thetotal hearingcostto be assessedagainstrespondentis six-hundred-fiftydollarsand
fifty-one cents($650.51).

This opinion constitutestheBoard’sfindingsoffactsandconclusionsof law in this matter.

ORDER

1. Respondent,A-ReliableAuto PartsandWreckers,a/k/aScrapProcessors,is herebyfound
to haveviolated415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)and(3) (1994)on December13, 1994.

2. Within 45 daysofthis orderrespondentshall, by certifiedcheckormoneyorderpayable
to theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionTrustFund,pay a civil penaltyin theamountof
$1,000.00to:

FiscalServices
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
2200ChurchhillRoad,P.O. Box 19276

Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Respondentshall alsoincludetheremittanceform with thepayment.

3. It is herebyorderedthatwithin 45 daysofthedateof this order, respondentshall, by
certifiedcheckormoneyorderpayableto the StateofIllinois, designatedfor depositto
theGeneralRevenueFund,payascompensationfor hearingcostsincurredby theAgency
andtheBoard, theamountof six-hundred-fiftydollars andfifty-one cents($650.51)which
is to be sentby First Classmail to:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
FiscalServicesDivision

2200Churchill Road
P.O.Box 19276

Springfiefd, IL 62794-9276

4. Respondentshallwrite thecasenameandnumberand social securityor federalEmployer
IdentificationNumberon eachcertified checkormoneyorder.

Penaltiesunpaidaftertheduedateshall accrueinterestpursuantto Section42(g)ofthe
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct.

5. This docketis herebyclosed.
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IT IS SO ORDERED.

ChairmanC. A. Manningdissented.

Section41 oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct, (415ILCS 5/41 (1994)),providesfor
appealoffinal ordersoftheBoardwithin 35 daysof thedateof serviceofthis order. TheRules
oftheSupremeCourtofIllinois establishfiling requirements.(Seealso35 Ill. Adm. Code
101.246,Motion for Reconsideration.)

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk oftheIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,herebycertify that the
aboveopinionandorderwasadoptedon the ~ day of 1996, by avoteof

(~/.

7/
ly —

~ ~.

DorothyM~~unn,Clerk
Illinois Po~.1~jtionControlBoard


